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CORAM:
HONtsLE MR.GOKUL CHANDRA PATI, MEMBER(A)

HON'BLE MR.SWARUP KUMAR MISHRA, MEMBER(J)

Udayalath Sahoo, aged about 50 years, S/o. Late palchanarr
Sahoo, permalent resident of At-Bauti Bana, pO Kaimati, Via-
Govindpur, Dist-Dhenkanal, Ex Postal Assistanti Dhenkanal Head
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE ]'RIBUNAL
CUTTACK BENCH, CUTTACK

o.A.NO.260l56/2015

Quarter, At/PO /Dist-Dhenkanal.

...Applicant
By the Advocate(s)_M/s. s?1lil1}_

B.R.K;
-VERSUS-

Union of India represented through:
1. The Director General of Posts, Ministry of Communication, At-

Dak Bhawan,New Delhi- I 1O0O ].

2. Chi,ef Post Master General, Odisha Circle, Bhubaneswar,
At/ PO-Bhubaleswar, Dist-Khurda.

3.' Post Master General, Sambalpur Region, AtlPO/Dist-
Sambalpur.

4. Director of Postal Services, .Sambalpur Region, At/PO/Dist
Sambalpur.

5. Superintendent of Post Offices, Dhenkanal Division,
Dhenkanal, At/PO/Dist-Dh€nkanal..

...Respondents

By the Advocate(s) Mr.S.Behera
ORDER

PER MR.GOKUL CHANDRA PATI. MEMBER(A):

This O.A. is filed seeking the following reliefs:

i) i'o admit the Original Application and issue notice to the
respondents.



To call for the relevant records after being heard from the
both sides allow the original application to the extent that

To hold/declare that order of punishment i.e.,
compulsory retirement from service w.e.f. 1.4.2014
vide order dated 31.3.20i4 under Annexure-A/3
passed by the Respondent No.5 is bad in law ard in
operative accordingly may be quashed.

To quash the order of appellate authority dtd.
17.ll.2Ol4 under A/4.

iii) And pass such other order/direction as deem fit
and proper to the facts and circumstances of the
case to give complete relief to the applicant.

2. lbe applicant had joined as Postal As'sistant on 31.08.1982.

On 9.8.2005, he was posted as SPM, M.S.Nagar. He was proceeded

against vide charge memo daled 10.12.2012 {Annexure-A/ 1) for

causing loss to Government, lack of integrity and devotion to duty

etc. Inquiry was conducted into the charges and the report of the

inqfiiry was sent to the applicant. The applicant submitted his

defence statement vide letter dated 27.3.2o14 (Annexure-A/2) after

receiving the report of the Inquiry Officer.

3. It is alleged by the applicant in the O.A. that the disciplinary

authority (Respondent No.5) without application of mind passed the

order of punishment dated 31.3.2014 (Annexure-A/3) imposing the

major punishment of .compulsory retirement from service. The

applicant filed the appeal dated 19.4.2014 (Annexure-A/4) before

the appellate authority (in short A.A.), who vide order dated

17 . 1 1.2O 14 (Annexure-A/ 5) rejected the appeal.

4. It is stated in the O.A. that DG's letter dated 15 1 1988

provides for verihcation of past work within three months which

was not done in this case. The respondents took two years for past

work veriflcation, violating the DG's letter dated 15'1 1988 Hence'

it is stated in the OA that the charge memo is bad in law for fhis

reason only. The Preliminary

26.5.2O11, but the authorities

charge. memo which is violative

investigation was conducted on

took about 17 months to issue the

of DOP&T OM dated 29.11.2012. lt

ii)
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is.also stated that the alleged incident occurred in 2007 and the

charge memo was issued in 2012, after 5 years of the alleged

incident. The proceedings were also vitiated since 4 numbers of IOs

were entrusted to conduct the inquiry without any reasonable

reasons for the same. It is stated that the applicant is seriously

prejudiced due to inordinate delay in issuing the charge memo. It is

iurther mentioned in the OA that the applicant was never

suspended although a major penalty proceeding was initiated.

5. It is also stated t]lat the proceedings are vitiated due to non-

supply of material documents including stalem6nts ofwilnesscs. in

violation of DOP&T OM dated 2.5.1985. The Respoldent No.5 did

not appoint IO and PO simultaneously as required under DOP&T

OM daied 29.1L.2012. After receipt of lo's report, the disciplinar5r

authority should have issued disagreement note within 15 days, hrrt

it was issued after 23 days, which is a deviation from CVC'S circular

and DoP&t'OM dared 26.6.199b.

6. The respondents filed counter submitting that the Inspector of

Posts on receipt of a complaint on 20.8 2OO9, proceeded to inquire

into the matter arld found the irregularities in 3 Savings Bank

Accounts as alleged in the charge memo and a preliminary inquiry

was conducted and the statements of the account holders were

recorded. Rute 33{1) and 33(2) of POSB Manual, Volume I prohibit

any transaction in an account in absence of the Pass Book ln this

case, it was found that the alleged transactions in the charge

memo were no't entered in the Pass Book and were done by the

applicant without knowledge of the account holders lt is further

stated that the authorities have passed orders with due application

of mind through reasoned order' ln the proceeding, the applicant

was given.due opportunity and there is no violation of the principles

of natural justice. According to the respondents since the charges

against - the applicant involved grave misconduct of

misappropriation of Government money, the punishment is

justified. It is further stated that the provisions of the rules have

becn followed in the disciplinary proceeding lt is lurther stated that

t-::.



tht Io and PO were appointed on 15 1 2013 (vide Annexure R/7)

and copies of listed documents have been supplied to the applicant'

It is stated that investigation started after detection of case in

August, 2OO9 and. past work verification was completed in October'

201,2. Chatge Memo was issued on lo'l2 2ol2' inquiry was

conducted ot29.11.201'3 and hence' there is no delay'

7. The applicant filed rejoinder reiterating his claim that the

entire irrocedure adopted for imposition of penalty is flawed from

issue of charge memo to rejection of appeal The issue of delay from'

the preliminan1r inquiry in 2OO9 till issrre of the charge memo in

2012. The A.A. has failed to follow the rules and the procedure as

laid down under the Rrlle 27 {2'l of CCS(CCA) Rules' 1965 There is

deviation of the guidelines of D G Posts' as well as the DOP&T OM

dated 29.1.2012 and dated 20 4 2OOl lt is stated in Para 19 of the

Rejoinder that all the documents relied upon by the respondents

havf not been supplied to the applicant' A new ground has been

tal<en by the applicant in the rejoinder' alleging that the

Respondent No.s is not the competent authority to impose major

penalty under Rule 14 as the applicant who after 16 years of service

has the Grade pay of Rs 2800/- w e f 31 8 1998 and in the Grade

Pay of Rs 42OO/ w.e i 1 1 2009 vide order dated 20 4 2009 The

-' of third MACP raising his Grade Pay
applicant was given the benellt

to Rs.48OO/- vide order dated 12 3 2013 When the punishment

was imposed, the applicant was on the Grade Pay of Rs 4800/ . It is

flrrther stated that for the applicant with Grade Pay of Rs 46O0/-

,n" O"a is the competer( disciplinary authority' not the

Respondent No.5.

8. The applicant in his pleadings has referred to the fbltowing

orders of the Tribunal in support of his contentions:

(i) Order dated 23 8 2005 in Smt Roop Devi vs UOl'

Secretary Defence ino A'No l19I2OO3'

Order dated S.S.ZOfO in Manoj Kumar Barman vs'

General Manager, NF Railway inO A No 182/2009'

I
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Order dated 8.8.2003 in P.Y.Baby vs. Commandant ASC

Centre inO.A.No. 1 O3a / 2OO2

Besides, the applicant has also referred to the DG Posts letters

dated 15.1.1988, dated 19.2.1975 and DOP&T OMs dated

29.1.201.2, 29.11.2012 and 2O.4.2OO1 But copy of none of the

orders and none of the circulars/OMs cited by the applicant has

been enclosed with his pleadings nor placed before us at the time of

hca ring.

9. Learned counsels for the applicant as well as the'respondents

were hbard and the pleadings as well as the documents placed on

record before us. The applicant has advanced four main grounds as

under:

(i) r The charge

the alteged

memo was issued after a long delay from

incident or from the preliminary inquiry'

(ir) Releva:nt documents were

specifying which relevant

supplied).

is not the

applicant

not supplied (without

document was not

competent disciPlinary

for imposing a major
(iii) Respondent No.5

authority for the

penalty.

Punishment is disproportionate not commensurate

with the gravity of the charges lPara 4 '9 of the OA)

10'ltiSnoticedthatoneofthemaingroundoflackofcompetency
of the respondent no 5 to impose the impugned penalty' has not

been mentioned in the appeal dated 19 4 2019 (Annexure-A/4) filed

by the applicant. No document has been furnished by the applicant

i., 
",-,pfo.t 

of this contention' Regarding non-supply of the

(i")

documents,nodetailsofthedocuments'notlsuppliedtohimand

-

I
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l:uqw it has prejudiced him, has not been explained in the pleadings \
of the applicant. The applicantt appeal dated 19.4.2014 has
mentioned the ground of DOP&T OM dated 3.6.1995, which stress

on adherence to the procedure as specified in the CCS(CCA) Rule,

1965. It is also mentioned about the order being not a reasoned and

speaking order. It also raises the ground of using the evidence

taken during preliminary inquiry. It is also mentioned that penalty

imposed was harsh although the misconduct was not grave.

Further, the question of non-reference of the matter to GEQD and

the aiplicant's past record of service have been raised in the

appeal. The ground of delay has been r-aised by the applicant in his

representation d,aled 27.3.2014 submitted in reply to report of the

Inquiry Officer as well as in his appeal.

11. The appellate authority is required to examine the appeal

under rule 27(2) of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 which states as under:

"12) In the case of an appcal against an ordcr imposing any ol
t the penalties specified in rule 11 or enhancing any penalty

imposed under the said rules, the appellate authority shall
consider-

(a) whether the proccdure laid down in thesc rulcs have
been complied wilh and il not, whcthcr slrch non-
compliance has resulted in the violation of any
provisions oI the Constitution of India or in the failure
ofjustice;

(b) whether thg findings of the disciplinary authority are
warranted by thc cvidence on 1.he record: and

(c) 'whethcr the penalty or the enhanccd pcnalty imposcd
is adequate, inadcquate or scvcre;

and pass orders-

- (i) conl'irming, cnhancing, rcducing, or setting
aside the penalty; or

(ii) remitting the case to thc authoriti which
imposed or enhanced the penally or to any
other authority with such direction as it may
decm fit in thc circumslanccs o[ thc casc :

12. From the above, it is mandatory
-examine whether the disciplinary

procedure prescribed under ihe rules

imposed is adequate or excessive lt

for the appellate authority to

authority has followed the

and whether the punishment

seen from the impugned



7

o;iler dated 17.11.2014 (Annexure-A/5) of the appellate authority

that hd has exanined the acceptability of evidence and noted that

the irregula-rities committed by the applicant are grave in nature,

which justifies the penatty that has been imposed.

13. The applicalt has stressed on the issue of delay in initiating

the disciplinary proceedings. The applicant has not mentioned

anything in his pleadings about the circumstances under which

the amounts as alleged in the charge memo were withdrawn and

deposited subsequently without knowledge of the account holders.

Although there is no loss to the Government, buisuch irregularities

on the part of the applicant amount to temporary miJappropriation

The account holders deposit their money in the Post office Savings

Bank Account trusting the departmental officers. Such misconduct

cannot be accepted as it adversely affects confidence of people on

an important Institution like the Post Office. Regarding non-

reference tot GEQD, it is noted that the charge of allowing

transactions in absence of the Pass Book has not been refuted by

the applicant although non-reference to GEQD will imply that the

charge of forged signature or forged document is not established

conclusively.

14. Regarding the applicant's contention that the respondent No 5

is not competent to impose tbe penalty, neither such a ground has

been taken in the appeal nor any proof has been furnished along

with the pleadings of the applicant in support of such contention'

which is, therefqre, not tenable.

15. Regarding the ground of delay in initiation of the disciplinary

proceedings, it is noted that in the case of Shri Anant R Kulkarni

Vs. Y.P. Education Society & Ors' in the Civil Appeal No 3935 of

2013, Hon'ble Supreme Court has held on the issue of belated

initiation of the disciplinary proceedings, as under:-

"Enquiry at belated stage:

8. The courutribunal should not generally set aside the departmental enquiry' and

q""ritn" 
"n"rg* - 

,he ground of delay ininitiation of disciplinary proceedings'



-- as such a power is de hors t
courl/kibunal exercises 

"r"r, 
ll,]l3t-1.1'o' 

ot i'dicjal revrew' ln the event that the
very rhreshord *";;; Hl;: :^"""":::""1: i"1.. " 

jud,ciar re;;ew ar rhe
course of disciplinary proceer,. Lduse notrce rssrled in the
same principre is appricabre ;'ft,:j|T',::::"J11^^be-q::shed by court. rhe

*:Tl[]",Ifi ;"j:ff .l j",:,,'i: :ll :r.-11':"'H :,ff '":"'Tt"J:,?":'
"t",su" inuor,;; ffi;:H:-l:,:t"-consideration. the slav,tvhasnirude or
magnltude of lhe charqes ard Lu'rsroer lne selorr<ness ano
oorn ro, 

"ro aga'n;ii6'e"0"'#.T:"-:"n "o 
rhe coun musl wergh arr rhe racrs.

lust ano propJi 
";,; o;;'l::"1:l"ers and come ro lhe conciusron. wh,ch. rs

marier rs that ,n" 
"orn 

.r.ii"r"]"umstances, 
rnvolved tte essence or trre

balance and *u'g; ;;;#;": ]"^e . 

rnro consideratron arl rerevanr laos and

"r""n "no 
1'onJ"l 

"i,i ;il;:^" 1: 1".9""''ine' rr rt is inract rn the rnte'est or
re,m,n"tea. onry onlie;;ffi": lili the sard proceedings are alrowed ro be

ffi*$*i'*ffiafiffi
It is seen from above judgment that the ground of deray cannot bethe sole ground to interfere in i

facts of the case and 
"r."r*",uu 

disciplinarlz proceeding. Arr relevant

while taking a decision. o" .,o,tt"" 
of the case have to be examined

nature and the appricant nu""o 
"utt'"t' the charges are serious in

justifications 
". 

il;;; ; 

not been able to furnish adequate

are or the view that,",n* """l,tl'.1"T::T::,fTir:H_::cannot be the sole ground to call for any interference in the matter
16. In \/lew ofthe facts and cirr
not inclifled to interfere rr, ,n.;'-"tut"ts 

discussed above, we are

ormerit is riabre to be 0,"-**i'"lllnli:::i,':";"_:"::: ff:q,ill be no order as to costs. 
I


